
2001 MSHSL CLASS A GIRLS - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 3, 2001 - 4000 meters 
68, 5 mph, sunny 
 

PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   New London-Spicer        96    5   16   22   25   28   58   70   16:03.9      33.0 
  2   Paynesville Area        107    1    6   24   29   47   64   83   15:59.2    1:47.2 
  3   Staples-Motley          115    4    9   26   30   46   68   88   16:08.3    1:11.8 
  4   Jackson Cty Central     144    7   18   20   40   59   84   89   16:19.3    1:12.6 
  5   Visitation, Mend Hgts   153    3   33   35   39   43   60  101   16:18.8    1:09.0 
  6   St Cloud Cathedral      158    8   11   13   52   74   85   87   16:21.6    1:23.6 
  7   East Grand Forks        159   14   27   32   42   44   45   67   16:23.7      38.6 
  8   Minnehaha Acad, Mpls    231    2   37   53   62   77  105  110   16:38.0    1:47.4 
  9   International Falls     234   19   36   49   54   76   95  100   16:42.2    1:08.2 
 10   Winona Cotter           238   10   31   48   69   80  102  104   16:42.9    1:28.6 
 11   RedwoodVly, RedwdFlls   240   15   21   51   56   97   98  107   16:50.3    2:05.3 
 12   Blue Earth Area         257   17   34   61   66   79   92   96   16:47.7    1:14.7 
 13   UnitedSouthCntrl, Wls   276   12   23   72   75   94   99  103   16:54.7    2:08.0 
 14   Mesabi East, Aurora     284   41   50   55   65   73   90   91   16:57.4      37.8 
 15   Deer River/Northland    361   38   57   71   86  109  111  112   17:33.2    2:56.5 
 16   Rochester Lourdes       397   63   78   81   82   93  106  108   17:25.8      56.6 
 

1. New London-Spicer  (Coach Dean Urdahl) 
    5  Kirby Erickson, 10          15:40.8   
   16  Kayla Karnes, 10            16:03.4   
   22  Cassidy Vogt, 8             16:09.5   
   25  Trisha Soupir, 8            16:12.1   
   28  Renee Noyes, 9              16:13.8   
   58  Tia Nowacki, 10             17:00.6   
   70  Janile Lewis, 9             17:12.1   
Time = 1:20:19.3     Places = 96 
 
2. Paynesville Area  (Coach Darrel Carstens) 
    1  Jen Hess, 12                14:56.3   
    6  Brooke Schmitz, 8           15:45.5   
   24  Kim Hess, 9                 16:11.4   
   29  Kacy Mehowig, 7             16:19.1   
   47  Tanis Beireis, 7            16:43.5   
   64  Amanda Mayer, 11            17:06.9   
   83  Nicole Flint, 11            17:25.9   
Time = 1:19:55.7     Places = 107 
 
3. Staples-Motley (Coaches Gene Mattila & Jerry 
Reck) 
    4  Hannah Landecker, 8         15:31.0   
    9  Brittany Brenny, 9          15:52.4   
   26  Liza Milless, 9             16:12.4   
   30  Steph Jares, 10             16:22.7   
   46  Ashlee Jordan, 8            16:42.8   
   68  Gina Shaw, 8                17:10.9   
   88  Courtney Robinson, 8        17:38.8   
Time = 1:20:41.1     Places = 115 
 
4. Jackson County Central (Coach Gary Hildebrandt) 
    7  Jessica Schultz, 9          15:48.3   
   18  Heidi Hildebrandt, 7        16:04.0   
   20  Jenell Stegenga, 9          16:07.6   
   40  Julie Strom, 8              16:35.8   
   59  Holly Joyce, 11             17:00.9   
   84  Brooke Duncan, 11           17:26.1   
   89  Bethany Ruby, 7             17:46.2   
Time = 1:21:36.4     Places = 144 
 
5. Visitation  (Coach Rene Gavic) 
    3  Larissa Williams, 12        15:30.4   
   33  Kelsey Ostberg, 11          16:24.8   
   35  Katie Bono, 8               16:26.4   
   39  Becky Romatoski, 12         16:32.7   
   43  Christal LaFavre, 12        16:39.4   
   60  Kirsi Poupore, 12           17:01.1   
  101  Talia Daly, 10              18:29.3   
Time = 1:21:33.7     Places = 153 
 
6. St. Cloud Cathedral  (Coach Fred Rupp) 
    8  Emma Bahe, 10               15:51.1   
   11  Beth Tacl, 8                15:53.6   
   13  Libby Zupanc, 8             15:54.8   
   52  Angie Kremer, 11            16:53.9   
   74  Frannie Opatz, 10           17:14.6   
   85  Anna O'Brien, 11            17:30.6   
   87  Molly McPherson, 9          17:35.5   
Time = 1:21:47.9     Places = 158 

 
7. East Grand Forks  (Coach Dave Hetland) 
   14  Amanda Wickersham, 8        16:02.8   
   27  Christa Pribula, 12         16:12.6   
   32  Anna Hagen, 8               16:24.3   
   42  Courtney Stauss, 8          16:37.4   
   44  Jessica Anderson, 11        16:41.3   
   45  Shayla Perkerwicz, 7        16:42.6   
   67  Jenny Boushey, 9            17:10.3   
Time = 1:21:58.2     Places = 159 
 
8. Minnehaha Academy  (Coach Steve O'Neil) 
    2  Lauren Brueberg, 11         15:28.4   
   37  Laura Fergen, 12            16:28.2   
   53  Lori Rasmussen, 12          16:55.8   
   62  Mary Bowmann, 12            17:02.1   
   77  Jessica McDougall, 9        17:15.8   
  105  Michelle Ma, 11             18:46.9   
  110  Amelia Karraker, 11         19:40.2   
Time = 1:23:10.0     Places = 231 
 
9. International Falls  (Coach Paul Hjelle) 
   19  Andrea Lindberg, 9          16:07.4   
   36  Krista Skoglund, 7          16:26.7   
   49  Loni Kallerman, 12          16:45.4   
   54  Jamie LeDuc, 10             16:56.2   
   76  Kristin Swenson, 11         17:15.5   
   95  Katrinna Dexter, 9          18:04.8   
  100  Erin Harms, 11              18:27.7   
Time = 1:23:31.0     Places = 234 
 
10. Winona Cotter  (Coach David Forney) 
   10  Bethany Wolvington, 9       15:53.4   
   31  Robyn Wera, 10              16:23.8   
   48  Bridget Smith, 10           16:43.8   
   69  Bridgette Crozier, 10       17:11.5   
   80  Deanna Hoehn, 12            17:21.9   
  102  Lindsay Maus, 10            18:33.2   
  104  Sarah Tlougan, 11           18:39.6   
Time = 1:23:34.1     Places = 238 
 
11. Redwood Valley  (Coach Shawn Cilek) 
   15  Amanda Remmele, 9           16:03.0   
   21  Amanda Hawton, 9            16:09.2   
   51  Jenna Hansen, 8             16:52.2   
   56  Brittani Matzke, 8          16:58.9   
   97  Jenna Josephson, 10         18:08.3   
   98  Katie Smith, 8              18:13.2   
  107  Jennifer Reynolds, 11       19:00.6   
Time = 1:24:11.5     Places = 240 
 
12. Blue Earth Area (Coach Tom Plocker) 
   17  Kristen Painter, 11         16:03.6   
   34  Christine Enger, 12         16:26.0   
   61  Lindsay Enger, 12           17:01.6   
   66  Ellen Koranda, 12           17:09.3   
   79  Theresa Ascheman, 12        17:18.2   
   92  Teresa Franta, 11           18:00.3   
   96  Becca Bartley, 9            18:06.0   
Time = 1:23:58.6     Places = 257 



13. United South Central (Coach Kent Viesselman) 
   12  Jamie Klein, 8              15:54.1   
   23  Sara Bias, 11               16:09.7   
   72  Linsdsey Rauenhorst, 9      17:12.7   
   75  Michelle Sonnek, 11         17:15.1   
   94  Kirsten Langsev, 9          18:02.0   
   99  Amelia Treptow, 9           18:15.7   
  103  Angie Stenzel, 9            18:34.4   
Time = 1:24:33.4     Places = 276 
 
14. Mesabi East (Coach Kevin Ryks) 
   41  Laura Skala, 10             16:36.2   
   50  Alex Grivette, 7            16:51.3   
   55  Theresa Patchin, 12         16:57.9   
   65  Amy Skala, 7                17:07.7   
   73  Kristina Ekman, 8           17:13.9   
   90  Megan Holmes, 8             17:55.9   
   91  Alicia Homola, 12           17:59.9   
Time = 1:24:46.8     Places = 284 
 

15. Deer River/Northland (Coach Barry Fischer) 
   38  Amber Vaneps, 12            16:31.3   
   57  Kaylee Bandemer, 11         16:59.4   
   71  Katie Ramsdell, 11          17:12.5   
   86  Vanessa Manders, 8          17:35.2   
  109  Lyndsay Brustad, 9          19:27.7   
  111  Kylee Sandstrom, 10         19:51.8   
  112  Jenna Wolfe, 11             20:45.3   
Time = 1:27:45.9     Places = 361 
 
16. Rochester Lourdes  (Coach Myron Glass) 
   63  Laura Kurtin, 10            17:04.3   
   78  Caitlin Callahan, 9         17:16.4   
   81  Theresa Bea, 8              17:23.6   
   82  Lisa Musselman, 9           17:23.9   
   93  Melissa Dilling, 8          18:00.8   
  106  Michelle Howard, 9          18:59.1   
  108  Heather DeVinny, 8          19:11.9   
Time = 1:27:08.7     Places = 397 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Jen Hess, 12                14:56.3    Paynesville Area 
    2        Liz Palkie, 10              15:06.7    Carltn/Wrenshll/S P A 
    3        Jayna Tangen, 9             15:09.1    Chatfield 
    4        Gabrielle Anderson, 10      15:14.3    Perham 
    5        Deb Thompson, 10            15:15.5    Park Rapids Area 
    6        Nicole Calabrese, 9         15:26.5    Kingsland, SpringValy 
    7        Rachel Stangler, 11         15:28.0    Albany 
    8     2  Lauren Brueberg, 11         15:28.4    Minnehaha Acad, Mpls 
    9     3  Larissa Williams, 12        15:30.4    Visitation, Mend Hgts 
   10     4  Hannah Landecker, 8         15:31.0    Staples-Motley 
   11        Krystie Ratzlaff, 12        15:37.7    MtLake/Butterfld-Odin 
   12        Samantha Smith, 9           15:37.9    Cromwell 
   13     5  Kirby Erickson, 10          15:40.8    New London-Spicer 
   14        Sandy Moyer, 11             15:44.2    Lake City 
   15        Nikki Umhoefer, 10          15:44.6    Sauk Centre 
   16        Caitlin Deters, 10          15:44.9    Sauk Centre 
   17     6  Brooke Schmitz, 8           15:45.5    Paynesville Area 
   18     7  Jessica Schultz, 9          15:48.3    Jackson Cty Central 
   19        Nichole Nelsen, 11          15:49.2    MartinCtyWest, Shrbrn 
   20        Amy Sikkink, 12             15:49.4    Cherry 
   21     8  Emma Bahe, 10               15:51.1    St Cloud Cathedral 
   22        Jamie Talberg, 8            15:51.8    Pierz 
   23     9  Brittany Brenny, 9          15:52.4    Staples-Motley 
   24    10  Bethany Wolvington, 9       15:53.4    Winona Cotter 
   25    11  Beth Tacl, 8                15:53.6    St Cloud Cathedral 
   26    12  Jamie Klein, 8              15:54.1    UnitedSouthCntrl, Wls 
   27        Melissa Engelmeier, 9       15:54.6    Hermantown 
   28    13  Libby Zupanc, 8             15:54.8    St Cloud Cathedral 
   29        Becky Eberhardt, 10         16:00.4    Concordia Acad, Rosvl 
   30        Brittany Peterson, 10       16:01.1    Carltn/Wrenshll/S P A 
   31    14  Amanda Wickersham, 8        16:02.8    East Grand Forks 
   32    15  Amanda Remmele, 9           16:03.0    RedwoodVly, RedwdFlls 
   33    16  Kayla Karnes, 10            16:03.4    New London-Spicer 
   34    17  Kristen Painter, 11         16:03.6    Blue Earth Area 
   35    18  Heidi Hildebrandt, 7        16:04.0    Jackson Cty Central 
   36        Katie Stoks, 9              16:06.2    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
   37    19  Andrea Lindberg, 9          16:07.4    International Falls 
   38    20  Jenell Stegenga, 9          16:07.6    Jackson Cty Central 
   39        Ellen Waldow, 12            16:08.2    Lanesboro/FillmreCntl 
   40    21  Amanda Hawton, 9            16:09.2    RedwoodVly, RedwdFlls 
   41    22  Cassidy Vogt, 8             16:09.5    New London-Spicer 
   42    23  Sara Bias, 11               16:09.7    UnitedSouthCntrl, Wls 
   43        Terese Dick, 10             16:10.5    Elgin-Millville 
   44        Shantelle Davidson, 8       16:10.8    Lake of Woods, Baudtt 
   45    24  Kim Hess, 9                 16:11.4    Paynesville Area 
   46    25  Trisha Soupir, 8            16:12.1    New London-Spicer 
   47    26  Liza Milless, 9             16:12.4    Staples-Motley 
   48    27  Christa Pribula, 12         16:12.6    East Grand Forks 
   49        Sara Halverson, 10          16:12.9    Hayfield 
   50    28  Renee Noyes, 9              16:13.8    New London-Spicer 
   51        Angela Prochaska, 10        16:16.1    Montgomery-Lonsdale 
   52    29  Kacy Mehowig, 7             16:19.1    Paynesville Area 
   53        Kim Beaman, 9               16:21.8    Crosby-Ironton 
   54    30  Steph Jares, 10             16:22.7    Staples-Motley 
   55    31  Robyn Wera, 10              16:23.8    Winona Cotter 
   56    32  Anna Hagen, 8               16:24.3    East Grand Forks 
   57    33  Kelsey Ostberg, 11          16:24.8    Visitation, Mend Hgts 
   58    34  Christine Enger, 12         16:26.0    Blue Earth Area 
   59    35  Katie Bono, 8               16:26.4    Visitation, Mend Hgts 



PLACE  TEAM         FINISHER            TIME        TEAM 
   60    36  Krista Skoglund, 7          16:26.7    International Falls 
   61        Courtney Clark, 10          16:27.3    Norwood-Young America 
   62    37  Laura Fergen, 12            16:28.2    Minnehaha Acad, Mpls 
   63        Kelsey Sensland, 7          16:29.2    Madelia/Truman 
   64    38  Amber Vaneps, 12            16:31.3    Deer River/Northland 
   65    39  Becky Romatoski, 12         16:32.7    Visitation, Mend Hgts 
   66    40  Julie Strom, 8              16:35.8    Jackson Cty Central 
   67    41  Laura Skala, 10             16:36.2    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   68    42  Courtney Stauss, 8          16:37.4    East Grand Forks 
   69    43  Christal LaFavre, 12        16:39.4    Visitation, Mend Hgts 
   70    44  Jessica Anderson, 11        16:41.3    East Grand Forks 
   71    45  Shayla Perkerwicz, 7        16:42.6    East Grand Forks 
   72    46  Ashlee Jordan, 8            16:42.8    Staples-Motley 
   73    47  Tanis Beireis, 7            16:43.5    Paynesville Area 
   74    48  Bridget Smith, 10           16:43.8    Winona Cotter 
   75    49  Loni Kallerman, 12          16:45.4    International Falls 
   76    50  Alex Grivette, 7            16:51.3    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   77    51  Jenna Hansen, 8             16:52.2    RedwoodVly, RedwdFlls 
   78    52  Angie Kremer, 11            16:53.9    St Cloud Cathedral 
   79    53  Lori Rasmussen, 12          16:55.8    Minnehaha Acad, Mpls 
   80    54  Jamie LeDuc, 10             16:56.2    International Falls 
   81    55  Theresa Patchin, 12         16:57.9    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   82    56  Brittani Matzke, 8          16:58.9    RedwoodVly, RedwdFlls 
   83    57  Kaylee Bandemer, 11         16:59.4    Deer River/Northland 
   84    58  Tia Nowacki, 10             17:00.6    New London-Spicer 
   85    59  Holly Joyce, 11             17:00.9    Jackson Cty Central 
   86    60  Kirsi Poupore, 12           17:01.1    Visitation, Mend Hgts 
   87    61  Lindsay Enger, 12           17:01.6    Blue Earth Area 
   88    62  Mary Bowmann, 12            17:02.1    Minnehaha Acad, Mpls 
   89    63  Laura Kurtin, 10            17:04.3    Rochester Lourdes 
   90    64  Amanda Mayer, 11            17:06.9    Paynesville Area 
   91    65  Amy Skala, 7                17:07.7    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   92    66  Ellen Koranda, 12           17:09.3    Blue Earth Area 
   93    67  Jenny Boushey, 9            17:10.3    East Grand Forks 
   94    68  Gina Shaw, 8                17:10.9    Staples-Motley 
   95    69  Bridgette Crozier, 10       17:11.5    Winona Cotter 
   96    70  Janile Lewis, 9             17:12.1    New London-Spicer 
   97    71  Katie Ramsdell, 11          17:12.5    Deer River/Northland 
   98    72  Linsdsey Rauenhorst, 9      17:12.7    UnitedSouthCntrl, Wls 
   99    73  Kristina Ekman, 8           17:13.9    Mesabi East, Aurora 
  100    74  Frannie Opatz, 10           17:14.6    St Cloud Cathedral 
  101    75  Michelle Sonnek, 11         17:15.1    UnitedSouthCntrl, Wls 
  102    76  Kristin Swenson, 11         17:15.5    International Falls 
  103    77  Jessica McDougall, 9        17:15.8    Minnehaha Acad, Mpls 
  104    78  Caitlin Callahan, 9         17:16.4    Rochester Lourdes 
  105    79  Theresa Ascheman, 12        17:18.2    Blue Earth Area 
  106    80  Deanna Hoehn, 12            17:21.9    Winona Cotter 
  107    81  Theresa Bea, 8              17:23.6    Rochester Lourdes 
  108    82  Lisa Musselman, 9           17:23.9    Rochester Lourdes 
  109    83  Nicole Flint, 11            17:25.9    Paynesville Area 
  110    84  Brooke Duncan, 11           17:26.1    Jackson Cty Central 
  111    85  Anna O'Brien, 11            17:30.6    St Cloud Cathedral 
  112    86  Vanessa Manders, 8          17:35.2    Deer River/Northland 
  113    87  Molly McPherson, 9          17:35.5    St Cloud Cathedral 
  114    88  Courtney Robinson, 8        17:38.8    Staples-Motley 
  115    89  Bethany Ruby, 7             17:46.2    Jackson Cty Central 
  116    90  Megan Holmes, 8             17:55.9    Mesabi East, Aurora 
  117    91  Alicia Homola, 12           17:59.9    Mesabi East, Aurora 
  118    92  Teresa Franta, 11           18:00.3    Blue Earth Area 
  119    93  Melissa Dilling, 8          18:00.8    Rochester Lourdes 
  120    94  Kirsten Langsev, 9          18:02.0    UnitedSouthCntrl, Wls 
  121    95  Katrinna Dexter, 9          18:04.8    International Falls 
  122    96  Becca Bartley, 9            18:06.0    Blue Earth Area 
  123    97  Jenna Josephson, 10         18:08.3    RedwoodVly, RedwdFlls 
  124    98  Katie Smith, 8              18:13.2    RedwoodVly, RedwdFlls 
  125    99  Amelia Treptow, 9           18:15.7    UnitedSouthCntrl, Wls 
  126   100  Erin Harms, 11              18:27.7    International Falls 
  127   101  Talia Daly, 10              18:29.3    Visitation, Mend Hgts 
  128   102  Lindsay Maus, 10            18:33.2    Winona Cotter 
  129   103  Angie Stenzel, 9            18:34.4    UnitedSouthCntrl, Wls 
  130   104  Sarah Tlougan, 11           18:39.6    Winona Cotter 
  131   105  Michelle Ma, 11             18:46.9    Minnehaha Acad, Mpls 
  132   106  Michelle Howard, 9          18:59.1    Rochester Lourdes 
  133   107  Jennifer Reynolds, 11       19:00.6    RedwoodVly, RedwdFlls 
  134   108  Heather DeVinny, 8          19:11.9    Rochester Lourdes 
  135   109  Lyndsay Brustad, 9          19:27.7    Deer River/Northland 
  136   110  Amelia Karraker, 11         19:40.2    Minnehaha Acad, Mpls 
  137   111  Kylee Sandstrom, 10         19:51.8    Deer River/Northland 
  138        JaNae Altepeter, 12         20:02.6    Crookston 
  139   112  Jenna Wolfe, 11             20:45.3    Deer River/Northland 


